RESOLUTION NO. 1977 - 94

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR SERVICES WITH MAINSTEM CORPORATION TO ESTABLISH AND IMPLEMENT A VEHICLE MAINTENANCE DATA COLLECTION AND REPORTING SYSTEM FOR THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY.

WHEREAS, the development of an improved system to collect and report the cost of maintaining vehicles by the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has become an urgent necessity; and

WHEREAS, the reviewing staff has investigated alternative means of developing such a system; and

WHEREAS, the reviewing staff has obtained from Mainstem Corporation a complete description of its service along with an estimate of fees; and

WHEREAS, the service offered by Mainstem Corporation has been reviewed and found suitable to the requirements of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority for a vehicle maintenance data collection and reporting system;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby directed and authorized to enter into a personal service contract with Mainstem Corporation to establish and implement a vehicle maintenance data collection and reporting system for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.

Section 2. That said personal service contract shall incorporate the terms and conditions contained in the proposal from Mainstem Corporation relating to vehicle maintenance data collection and reporting system.

Section 3. That the term of the contract shall be for one year, commencing May 1, 1977, with the period prior to May 1 to be used for installation of the system.

Section 4. That the fee for said services shall be no more than \$3,000 for the installation and \$3,556 per month.

Section 5. That the service may be cancelled after six months upon written notification by either party at least 90 days in advance of the cancellation.

Resolution No. 1977 - 94 Page 2

Section 6. That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: March 22 , 1977

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer